

NO. 23-2020

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

HOWARD SPRAGUE,  
Petitioner.

v.

STATE OF NORTH GREENE,  
Respondent.

---

Appeal From the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourteenth Circuit  
Case No. 22-1023

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT, STATE OF NORTH GREENE**

---

/s/ Team 18  
Team 18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page(s)
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	V
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I.    North Greene § 106(d) Is a Constitutional Regulation of Professional Medical Conduct ..	5
A.    The Practice of Conversion Therapy by State-Licensed Mental Health Professional on a Minor Surmounts to Conduct That Is Regulable by State Laws .....	5
B.    “Talk-Therapy” Is Not Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	6
C.    The Legislature Based the Statute upon Tried-and-True Legal Traditions, by Formulating It in Light of the Discussions and Opinions of Leading Reputable Medical Associations.....	8
D.    The Government Holds a Compelling Interest in Protecting the Safety and Well-Being of Minor Children Who Can Be Potentially Afflicted by the Adverse Effects of Conversion Therapy .....	11
II. North Greene § 106(d) is Neutral and Generally Applicable and Passes Rational Basis Review Because It is Applied Equally to Secular and Religious Groups and Any Incidental Burden on Religion is Justified by the Compelling Governmental Interests of Preventing Harm to Youths .....	13

A. North Greene § 106(d) is Neutral in Construction and Application Because It is Not Facially Discriminatory and Based on Circumstantial Evidence It is Applied Without Consideration of Religion.....	14
1. North Greene § 106(d) is Facially Neutral Because Its Text Does Not Mention Religious Exclusion and It Provides a Specific, Formal Religious Exemption.....	15
2. The Law is Neutral in Its Operation Because It Does Not Make Religious Exercise Its Object as It Is Broadly Enforced As Supporting by Its Historical Context.....	17
i. The Circumstantial Evidence Supports a Finding of Neutrality.....	18
B. As Enforced and in Its Effects, North Greene § 106(d) Is Generally Applicable Because It Does Not Single Out Religious Conduct or Grant Exceptions to Secular Conduct.....	20
1. North Greene § 106(d) Does Not Substantially Under Include Secular Conduct in Its Prohibitions .....	21
2. The North Greene Law Contains No Mechanism for Individualized Exemptions in Which Officials Could Discriminate Based on Religion.....	22
C. North Greene § 106(d) Passes Rational Basis Review Because It Is Rationally Related to the Governmental Purpose of Preventing Harm to Vulnerable LGBTQIA+ Youth.....	23
1. Protecting LGBTQ+ Youth from Detrimental Harm Is the Legitimate Governmental Interest of North Greene § 106(d).....	24
2. A Lawmaker Would Reasonably Believe That North Greene § 106(d) Promotes the Governmental Purpose of Preventing Harm to LGBTQ+ Youth .....	25
II. The Court Should Uphold <i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> with the Goal of Preserving State Regulation of Conduct in the Interest of Public Health and Welfare.....	27
A. A Return to the <i>Sherbert</i> Compelling Government Interest Test Would Create Too High of a Standard for the State to Meaningfully Prevent Harm to Its Citizens .....	28

B. Upholding *Employment Division v. Smith* Will Promote Stability in an Area of Law  
That Has Been Unstable and Varied..... 29

CONCLUSION.....30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560, 111 S. Ct. 2456, 115 L. Ed. 2d 504 (1991).....	8
<i>Brokamp v. James</i> , 66 F.4th 374 (2nd Cir. 2023).....	6
<i>Cantwell v. State of Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	13
<i>Casey v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	3, 8, 11
<i>Chaplinsky v. N.H.</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	5
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	Passim
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	29
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. V. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	23
<i>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</i> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989).....	6
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S.Ct. 2228.....	24, 26
<i>Doe v. San Diego Unified School District</i> , 19 F.4th 1173 (2021).....	30
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	Passim
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1868 (2021).....	20, 21, 22, 28
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	24
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	28
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School District</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	13, 18
<i>King v. Governor of N.J.</i> , 767 F.3d 216 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>Lambert v. Yellowley</i> , 272 U.S. 581, 590-91 (1926) .....	9
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Com’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973).....	9
<i>Nat’ Inst. Of Family &amp; Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	,2, 6, 7, 10

<i>Natl' Ass'n for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Bd. of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	5
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Otto v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 41 F.4th 1271 (11th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registratioin &amp; Disciplinary Comm'n of Illinois</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	4
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014).....	9, 10, 12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	26
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	7
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Wiesman</i> , 794 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2015).....	12, 17, 19, 23
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1294 (2021).....	23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Division</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	20
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (2022).....	Passim
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	12
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367, 88 S. Ct. 1673.....	8, 11
<i>W. &amp; S. Life Ins. Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization of California</i> , 451 U.S. 648 (1981).....	24

Statutes	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. §1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. §2106.....	1
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000bb-1 .....	29
42 U.S.C.A. § 2000cc-1 .....	29

Other	Page(s)
<i>APA Resolution on Sexual Orientation Change Efforts</i> , Am. Psychology Assoc. (Feb. 2021), <a href="https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-sexual-orientation-change-efforts.pdf">https://www.apa.org/about/policy/resolution-sexual-orientation-change-efforts.pdf</a> . .....	19

Andrew Arriaga et al., <i>Banning Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity Change Efforts Orientation and Gender</i> , Am. Psychology Assoc. (last visited Sep. 23, 2023), <a href="https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbtq/sexual-orientation-change">https://www.apa.org/topics/lgbtq/sexual-orientation-change</a> .....	9
Caitlin Ryan et al., <i>Parent-Initiated Sexual Orientation Change Efforts with LGBT Adolescents: Implications for Young Adult Mental Health and Adjustment</i> , J. Homosexuality (Nov. 7, 2018), <a href="https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/101080/00918369.2018.1538407">https://www.tandfonline.com/doi/abs/101080/00918369.2018.1538407</a> .....	12
<i>Conversion Therapy</i> , Am. Acad. of Child & Adolescent Psychiatry (Feb. 2018), <a href="https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Policy_Statements/2018/Conversion_Therapy.aspx">https://www.aacap.org/AACAP/Policy_Statements/2018/Conversion_Therapy.aspx</a> .....	25
Meanley et al., <i>Lifetime Exposure to Conversion Therapy and Psychosocial Health Among Midlife and Older Adult Men Who Have Sex With Men</i> , Gerontologist (Sep. 2020), <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8189432/">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC8189432/</a> .....	25
Sandy E. James et al., <i>The Report of the 2015 U.S. Transgender Survey</i> , Nat’l Ctr. for Transgender Equality (2016), <a href="https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf">https://transequality.org/sites/default/files/docs/usts/USTS-Full-Report-Dec17.pdf</a> .....	12
